MINUTES

 
The Board of Zoning Appeals met in regular session October 15, 2018 in Room 260 Municipal Building. 

Members present: 

Ms. Elmyria Chivers, Chairperson		Mr. Chris Booker
Mr. Ethoin Rowe				Mr. Nicholas Gladd, Vice Chair
Mr. Charles Paschal				Mr. Thelonious Jones				
Ms. Evett Davis				Mr. James Dean
Jerry Brigham					Ms. Barbara Gordon	
Rev. Garry Kerr
		
Those Absent
Mr. Fred Sims						

Also present: 

Mary Elizabeth Burgess, Development Services Manager
Kevin Boyd, Zoning Administrator
Roy Publico, Code Enforcement
Geoffrey Alls, City Attorney
Lois Schmidt, Recording Secretary

Chairman Ms. Chivers called the meeting to order at 2:30 p.m.

1. Minutes from August 20, 2018. (Board did not meet in September)

A MOTION was made by Board Member Ms. Davis to APPROVE the minutes from August 20, 2018; seconded by Board Member Mr. Jones. MOTION carried unanimously.

2. BZA-18-11 – Sections 8-4-(e) and 8-4-(f) – James M. Menger Jr. requesting to construct a detached accessory building at 5032 A Mike Padgett Highway that will have 2,400 sq. ft. where 1,200 is the maximum allowed.  A separate electric service is also being requested for the proposed building on this 24 acre tract.  Tax Map 339-0-008-01-0 - Zone A (Agriculture) WITHDRAWN – DETERMINED VARIANCE NO REQUIRED

Ms. Burgess presented BZA-18-11 and explained that after meeting with Staff it was determined that a variance was not required. The petitioner withdrew the petition.

3. BZA-18-12 – Sections 17-7(a) & (b) and Section 8-8 (a) & (b) – Ebersoldt & Associates Architecture, on behalf of Augusta Leased Housing Associates, LLP, requesting multiple variances for River Glen Apartments (existing), 201 East Telfair Street, to construct new amenity structures and reconfigure units that consist of a 13 ft. front setback along the north and south property lines of East Telfair Street where 30 ft. is required; a 5 ft. front setback along East Boundary Street where 40 ft. is required; a 5 ft. front setback along E. Cedar Street where 40 ft. is required and a 6 ft. 6 in. side setback along the south property line where 25 ft. is required.  Tax Map 048-3-086-00-0 Zone R-3B (Multiple-family Residential)

Ms. Burgess presented BZA-18-12.

Mr. Boyd reported the following findings:

1. The applicant seeks 3 front variances from East Boundary, E. Telfair Street and E. Cedar Street and a rear yard variance from the side opposite of E. Telfair Street to the south.
2. The prospective owner intends to renovate every building, resurface the parking lot and construct new dumpster enclosures that meet city requirements.
3. Structural improvements exceeding 50 percent of the recent County tax assessment triggers buildings to comply with current setbacks and required parking. The group also intends to add-on several apartment units further extending into the required setbacks.
4. Section 5 of the Zoning Ordinance limits repairs and alterations to no more than 50 percent of the structure valuation as assessed by the Richmond County Tax Assessor’s Office.
5. Section 29-4 of the Ordinance allows for an eave canopy, or other similar architectural feature to extend into any yard no more than 3 feet.
6. On portions East Boundary Street most nearby buildings are situated on or within close proximity to the street.
7. There are several instances of reduced front yards for residences and business on E. Cedar Street between Sand Bar Ferry Road and E Walker Street.
8. E. Telfair Street is considered a local road that acts more like a private street which terminates on the property.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Mr. Eric Olmdahl, Dominium Development, was present on behalf of the petition.

Mr. Olmdahl stated they are a 40 year old family owned property owner/management company.  They are proposing to purchase the subject property. It has been under contract for almost twelve months while they secure financing and finalize plans for an approximately $17 million dollar renovation project.  All 192 units will be renovated, the exterior of the buildings will be given a facelift, a new clubhouse will be constructed along with some service structures and the parking will be updated.  Because the renovation will exceed 50 % of the assessed value these variances are needed to move forward on the project.  The current development is Section 8 and the renovation will still qualify for subsidized housing credits.  Currently the units are not up to par and the renovation will produce units that will be up-to-date for years to come.

There were no concerned citizens present.

Board Member Mr. Dean asked if they will still be low income based occupancy.

Mr. Olmdahl said yes, currently the development is administered by the Housing Authority. The renovated development will be administered by HUD but still be subsidized with 20-year terms.

Board Member Mr. Jones commended Dominium on their plans to improve the development which will improve the quality of life for the residents.

Mr. Olmdahl said Dominium holds their properties for years and works with HUD and DCA to be good long term stewards.

Board Member Ms. Davis asked for the Staff recommendations.

Ms. Burgess stated the Staff recommends approval of this petition as it meets the required criteria.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography;
2. The application of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of Augusta, Georgia to the particular piece of property would create an unnecessary hardship; 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved;    
4.  Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and intent of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of Augusta, Georgia. 

A MOTION was made by Board Member Rev. Kerr to APPROVE BZA-18-12; seconded by Board Member Mr. Booker. MOTION carried unanimously.

4. BZA-18-13 – Sections 8-8-(a) and 8-8-(b) - Grier C. Bovard III requesting to construct a 496 sq. ft. detached accessory structure in the rear yard of 921 Littleton that will be 5ft. off the side and rear property line where 10 ft. is required off each. Tax Map 034-4-110-00-0 - Zone R-1 (One-family Residential)

Ms. Burgess presented BZA-18-13.

Mr. Boyd reported the following findings:

1. The applicant is requesting a side and rear setback variance of 5 feet for the construction of a 496 sf accessory structure.
2. Section 8-4 (a) and (b) of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance states that all detached accessory buildings shall have a rear yard setback of not less than ten (10) feet.
3. There will be a lot coverage of 25 percent. 
4. Few instances where accessory structures encroach into the required yards.
5. There are no extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the lot based on its size, shape or topography.
6. There are no unique features of the lot that limits the overall placement of the accessory structure.
7. The subject property is located in the local Summerville Historic District and will require approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness by the Historic Preservation Commission.

(Chairperson Ms. Chivers recused herself and Vice-Chair Mr. Gladd assumed the Chair.)

Mr. James Trotter, 3019 Bransford Road, Augusta was present on behalf of the petition.

Mr. Trotter stated there is an existing accessory structure within 5 ft. of the rear setback and after an extension renovation on the main house his clients wish to demolish the existing accessory structure and construct a new 496 sq. ft. hobby house.  The new structure will not contain a kitchen or formal living space but will have water and electricity.  This property is unusual in that both the side and rear abuts non-residential properties.  To the rear is a church and the side is a synagogue. Both entities have provided letters of support for this request.

There were no concerned citizens present.

Board Member Mr. Brigham asked if the owners would agree that the structure will never be lived in, even temporarily.

Mr. Trotter said yes.

Vice-Chairman Mr. Gladd asked if the existing structure conforms to the setbacks.

Mr. Trotter said no it is 5 ft. off the rear setback.

Board Member Mr. Jones asked why the petition did not go to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) first.  

Mr. Trotter explained they have applied and will be heard at the October 25, 2018 meeting.  But both groups must approve the request and Staff said the BZA must hear it first.

Vice-Chairman Mr. Gladd explained this Board must decide the scope of the request from the location standpoint. HPC will review it from an architectural basis.

Board Member Mr. Jones suggested going to the HPC first would be simpler.

Board Member Ms. Davis asked for the Staff recommendations.

Ms. Burgess stated the Staff recommends denial of this petition as it does not meet the following criteria:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography;
2. The application of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of Augusta, Georgia to the particular piece of property would create an unnecessary hardship; 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved;    
4.  Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and intent of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of Augusta, Georgia. 

Board Member Mr. Paschal stated there appears to be room to meet the required 10 foot setbacks so why not comply.

Mr. Trotter explained the existing structure already sits 5 foot off the rear line and it’s a small lot and the owner is trying to maximize the use of the rear yard as much as possible.

MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Brigham to APPROVE BZA-18-13he rear setback at 5 feet based on the fact that the existing structure sits at 5 feet.  He requests Mr. Trotter and/or the owner attempt to find a compromise to the side setback.

Mr. Trotter agreed to the rear setback and offered to split the difference on the side setback.

A SUBSTITUTE MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Brigham to APPROVE the variance with the following conditions:

1. The rear setback is approved at 5 ft. off the rear property line.
2. The side setback is approved at 7.5 ft. off the side property line.

Board Member Mr. Paschal seconded.  MOTION carried with Board Member Mr. Rowe voting against.

(Chairperson Ms. Chivers resumed the Chair position)

5. BZA-18-14 – Section 8-1-(b) - B. F. Dolan Jr. requesting to add wrought iron fencing at 808 Milledge Road (corner lot) on top of the existing brick knee wall to a height of 6 ft. along Cumming Road where 4 ft. is allowed; and to erect a wood stockade fence along the rear property line to a height of 8 ft. where 6 ft. is allowed.  Tax Map 034-4-087-00-0 Zone R-1 (One-family Residential)

Ms. Burgess presented BZA-18-14.

Mr. Boyd reported the following findings:

1. The applicant is requesting to expand an existing fence on Cumming Road and erect an 8 foot fence in the rear. 
2. Section 8-1(b) of the zoning ordinance limits fences in a required front yard to 4 feet in height and 6 feet in a required rear yard.
3. The existing brick fence along Milledge Road has a total height of 6 feet. The fence wall along Milledge Road and fence posts on Cumming Road are nonconforming structures.
4. Fence walls are common in the area and vary in style and materials. Common types include brick walls, brick and wrought iron, masonry, wood, picket and vegetative boarder hedges measuring 4 to 5 feet in height. Several nearby fence posts measure 6 feet in height or above.
5. Milledge Road is a collector street with a paving width of 30 feet and 65 foot ROW. Cumming Road measures 23 feet wide and has a ROW of 40 feet. 
6. The rear of the property abuts the parking lot for Bon Air Apartments.
7. The subject property is located in the local Summerville Historic District and will require approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness by the Historic Preservation Commission
Mr. Frank Dolan, 808 Milledge Road, Augusta was present on behalf of the petition.

Mr. Dolan stated he wishes to add a 3 foot section of wrought iron fence on top of the existing knee wall along Cumming Road which will bring the total fence structure to 6 feet in height.  There is a brick wall along the front of the property on Milledge the plan is to incorporate this fencing to make a more cohesive border.  There are other 6 foot walls/fences in this area. The original wall was built approximately 90 years ago and why they didn’t continue it around the property is unknown.  The columns will all be built to a uniform height as well.  

There were no concerned citizens present.

Chairperson Ms. Chivers asked if there had been any neighborhood comments.

Mr. Dolan said he has received encouragement from the neighbors.

Board Member Mr. Gladd asked if this fence will only be added along Cumming Road.

Mr. Dolan said yes and overgrown chain link fence along the rear property adjacent to the Bon Air parking lot next door will be replaced with an 8-foot solid board fence and the overgrown vegetation will be cleaned out.

(Board Member Ms. Gordon leaves the meeting.)

Ms. Burgess explained corner lots have two front yards and are held to front yard setbacks and height regulations.

Board Member Rev. Kerr asked if this will need HPC approval.

Ms. Burgess said yes.

Chairperson Ms. Chivers asked for the Staff recommendation.

Ms. Burgess stated the Staff recommends denial as the petition does not meet the criteria. Also, proposed fence addition on Cumming Road may create issues affecting sight distance. The rear fence is severally incompatible with the height of nearby fencing in the area.

Board Member Mr. Jones disagreed and stated the original wall is 90 years old and adding this fencing is an attempt to bring uniformity to the site.

Mr. Dolan agreed and said he feels it will complete the property and by aesthetically pleasing.  He repeated that the other neighbors have walls and fences of a similar height.

Board Member Mr. Dean asked the material of the rear fence.

Mr. Dolan stated a solid board wood fence.  He explained this area has been neglected and is overgrown. It will be cleaned out and the new fence installed.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Brigham to APPROVE BZA-18-14 as follows:

1. The wrought iron on Cumming Road is not to exceed a total of 3 feet and the total of fence and brick knee is wall is not to exceed 6 feet in height.
2. An 8 foot solid board fence is allowed along the rear property line adjacent to the neighboring parking lot.
Seconded by Board Member Mr. Paschal.  MOTION carried with Board Member Mr. Rowe voting against.

6. BZA-18-15 – Sections 21-6-(a) and Section 8-8 (a) - Jennifer Jones, on behalf of Eastview Apartments LTD and Joan Williams, DBA World of Discovery Daycare, requesting a variance for the existing structure 3104 Skinner Mill Road that is 27 ft. off Skinner Mill Road where 40 ft. is required and 5 ft. off Skinner Mill Circle where 30 ft. is required.  (An addition of more than 50% of the sq. ft. of the existing structure is being proposed, and the existing structure must be brought into conformance). Tax Map 017-0-025-00-0 Zoned B-1 (Neighborhood Business)

Ms. Burgess presented BZA-18-15.

Mr. Boyd reported the following findings:

1. The subject property is currently zoned B-1 with no known conditions, and achieved this designation in or before 1983. 
2. The site was granted a Special Exception for use as a children’s daycare in 1984 (Z-84-12), though the Zoning Ordinance was later amended to allow the use by right in the B-1 zone.
3. The proposed Augusta School of Integrated Learning is anticipated to have a staff of 20-25, and will serve approximately 100 students.
4. The applicant proposes to add to an existing structure, increasing the building footprint to 13,100 sf, and the overall building area to approximately 21,100 sf, which is in excess of the maximum area allowed for an individual building in the B-1 zoning district. 
5. The Special Exception was heard by the Planning Commission on October 1, 2018, and was recommended for approval to the Augusta Commission for consideration on October 16.
6. The proposed addition meets the height and setback provisions of the B-1 zoning district. The present request is needed to bring only the existing structure into compliance.

Ms. Jennifer Jones, 29 Savannah River Place, North Augusta, South Carolina was present on behalf of the petition.

Ms. Jones stated she represents a group that wish to establish a therapeutic school for Special Needs children 6 months to 6 years old, with an after-school program for children up to 12 years old.  The school will provide an educational program as well as multiple therapies for these children.  Because an addition that is larger than 50% of the existing building is proposed the existing building’s setbacks require a variance.

There were no concerned citizens present.

Board Member Mr. Jones stated as a father of an autistic child he commends this group and understands firsthand the need that exists.

Chairperson Ms. Chivers asked for the Staff recommendation.

Ms. Burgess stated Staff recommends Approval.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Ms. Davis to APPROVE BZA-18-15; seconded by Board Member Rev. Kerr.  MOTION carried unanimously.


7. Legal Session	Attorney Mr. Alls stated there were no legal issues.
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MEETING ADJOURNED
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